Financial Statements of General Enterprises (Accounting [2019] No. 6) to amend the financial
statements of general enterprises. On September, 2019, the Ministry of Finance promulgated the
Notice on Amending the 2019 Consolidated Financial Statement Format (Accounting [2019] No.
16) to amend the consolidated financial statements. The Company has prepared 2019 annual
statements in accordance with these regulations, and adopted the retrospective adjustment
method to adjust the format and presentation of relevant financial statements in the previous year.

The “Proposal on Changes in Accounting Policies” was reviewed and approved at the meeting of
the board of directors of the Company.

Annual Report 2019 99

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES (Continued)

4.31. Significant changes in accounting policies and changes in accounting estimates (Continued)

(1) Significant changes in accounting policies: (Continued)

② Other accounting policy changes (Continued)

Notes 1:  The affected accounts are as follows:

Affected accounts December 31, 2018 January 1, 2019

Before
adjustment

Adjustment
amount

After
adjustment

Before
adjustment

Adjustment
amount

After
adjustment

Total assets 88,061,798.28 88,061,798.28 88,061,798.28 5,788,966.52 93,850,764.80

Including:Right-of-use assets 5,788,966.52 5,788,966.52

Total liabilities 17,498,935.77 17,498,935.77 17,498,935.77 5,824,110.16 23,323,045.93

Including: Other payables 3,072,316.55 3,072,316.55 3,072,316.55 1,519,291.60 4,591,608.15

Non-current liabilities due
within one year 2,101,937.24 2,101,937.24

Lease liabilities 2,202,881.32 2,202,881.32

Total shareholders’ equity 70,562,862.51 70,562,862.51 70,562,862.51 -35,143.64 70,527,718.87

Including:Undistributed
profits -56,400,630.85 -56,400,630.85 -56,400,630.85 -35,143.64 -56,435,774.49

Total owners’ equity
attributable to the parent
company 70,590,288.84 70,590,288.84 70,590,288.84 -35,143.64 70,555,145.20

Notes 2: The details of the financial statement format adjustment changes are as follows:

Affected accounts

December 31, 2018

Before
adjustment

Adjustment
amount

After
adjustment

Total assets 88,061,798.28 88,061,798.28

Including:

Notes receivable and accounts receivables 12,884,410.76 -12,884,410.76

Accounts receivables 12,884,410.76 12,884,410.76

Total liabilities 17,498,935.77 17,498,935.77

Including:

Notes payable and accounts payables 12,183,388.49 -12,183,388.49

Accounts payables 12,183,388.49 12,183,388.49

(2) Changes in important accounting estimates

None.

100 Shanghai Jiaoda Withub Information Industrial Company Limited*